Our net tangible book value as of January 31, 2005 was $(64,923,000), or $(2.32) per share of common stock. Net tangible book value per
share represents the amount of our total tangible assets less our total liabilities, divided by the number of shares of common stock outstanding.

After giving effect to the sale by us of 5,000,000 shares of common stock in this offering at an assumed offering price of $2.00 per share, and
after deducting the fees payable to the placement agent and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our adjusted net tangible book value as of
January 31, 2005 would have been approximately $(56,273,000), or approximately $(1.71) per share. This amount represents an immediate
increase in net tangible book value of approximately $0.61 per share to our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution in net tangible book
value of approximately $3.71 per share to new investors purchasing shares of common stock in this offering at the assumed offering price. We
determine dilution by subtracting the adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering from the amount of cash that a new investor
paid for a share of common stock. The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis:

Assumed offering price per share $ 2.00
Net tangible book value per share as of January 31, 2005 $(2.32)
Increase per share attributable to existing investors 0.61

Adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering $(1.71)

Dilution in net tangible book value per share to new investors $ 3.71

22

Edgar Filing: NAVISITE INC - Form S-2/A

Table of Contents 30

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

(In thousands)

The following table sets forth our consolidated cash and cash equivalents and capitalization as of January 31, 2005 on an actual basis, and as
adjusted to give effect to this offering and the application of the proceeds to us after deducting placement agent fees and other expenses that we
will pay and the repayment of approximately $6.5 million of outstanding principal under the promissory notes issued to Waythere, Inc. (formerly
Surebridge, Inc.).

You should read this table together with �Use of Proceeds,� �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of

[…]

and twenty-one days ended July 31, 2004 are included in our condensed consolidated results of operations for the year ended July 31, 2004).

The unaudited pro forma financial information is not necessarily indicative of our results of operations had the transaction assumed therein
occurred, nor is it necessarily indicative of the results of operations which may be expected to occur in the future. Furthermore, the unaudited
pro forma financial information is based on assumptions that we believe are reasonable and should be read in conjunction with our previously
filed annual report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended July 31, 2004, quarterly reports on Form 10-Q for the fiscal quarters ended
October 31, 2004 and January 31, 2005, our current report on Form 8-K dated June 10, 2004 (filed June 14, 2004) and our current report on
Form 8-K dated (and filed) on September 2, 2004.

24

Edgar Filing: NAVISITE INC - Form S-2/A

Table of Contents 32

Table of Contents

NAVISITE, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

(Unaudited)
(In thousands, except per share data)

Consolidated Surebridge
Navisite Ten Months & Pro Forma

Twelve Months Nine Days Twelve Months
Ended Ended Pro Forma Ended

July 31, 2004 June 9, 2004 Adjustments July 31, 2004

Total revenue $ 91,172 $38,592 $ � $129,764
Cost of revenue:

Cost of revenue 68,379 26,746 872(a) 95,997
Impairment, restructuring and other 917 � 917

Total cost of revenue 69,296 26,746 872 96,914

Gross profit (loss) 21,876 11,846 (872) 32,850

Operating expenses:
Product development 1,075 � � 1,075
Selling and marketing 9,567 7,622 � 17,189
General and administrative 24,714 10,071 � 34,785
Impairment, restructuring and other 5,286 � � 5,286

Total operating expenses 40,642 17,693 � 58,335

Loss from operations (18,766) (5,847) (872) (25,485)
Other income (expense):

Interest income 126 12 � 138
Interest expense (3,181) (292) (3,371)(b) (6,844)
Other income (expense), net 468 � � 468

Loss before income tax expense (21,353) (6,127) (4,243) (31,723)
Income tax expense (1) � � (1)

Net loss $(21,354) $ (6,127) $(4,243) $ (31,724)

Basic and diluted net loss per share $ (0.85) $ (1.14)

Weighted average basic and diluted shares used
in computing net loss per share 25,160 2,574(c) 27,734

25

Edgar Filing: NAVISITE INC - Form S-2/A

Table of Contents 33

Table of Contents

NAVISITE, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

(Unaudited)

On June 10, 2004, we completed the acquisition of substantially all of the assets and liabilities of Surebridge, Inc., or Surebridge, a privately
held provider of managed application services for mid-market companies (now known as Waythere, Inc.), in exchange for two promissory notes
in the aggregate principal amount of approximately $39.3 million, three million shares of our common stock and the assumption of certain